
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Joy Andrews (Vice-Chair), Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Caroline Goodrick (Chair), 
Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Thursday, 20 June, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ryedale House, Malton, YO17 7HH 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details below, if you have any queries. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify the Democratic Services Officer by midday on Monday 17 
June 2024. 
 
You may also be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the meeting held on 23 May 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7Cjane.graham1%40northyorks.gov.uk%7Ca6fe76fce0144e33d3d108dc8601c7e5%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532589411394055%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=HunJhKq7JlVIcPphZInDjK2T7nLX0t7FiZj6HaSKwt0%3D&reserved=0


 
 

OFFICIAL 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZE24/00344/FUL - Change of use of existing open 
space/playground to form additional domestic curtilage to 
Mulberry House to include erection of a greenhouse and 
formation of tennis court with 2.75 metre high fencing and 
change of use of equivalent area of agricultural land to form 
public open space/playground for community use adjacent 
to Owaldkirk Village Hall to include play equipment, timber 
shed, pergola and site landscaping at OS Fields 4490 and 
4090, York Road, Oswaldkirk 
 

(Pages 7 - 22) 

5.   22/00102/FUL - Change of use of land to a gypsy/traveller 
site with 4no. family pitches each with 1no static caravan, 
1no. touring caravan, 1no. dayroom/amenity block and 
parking spaces; together with the installation of 1no. bio-
disc treatment plant and associated landscaping on land at 
Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton 
 

(Pages 23 - 
54) 

6.   ZE23/00437/FUL - Change of use of former agricultural 
building for use as a (small breeds) dog breeding kennel 
and domestic storage together with an extension to the 
building to provide toilets and external alterations including 
the installation of insulated acoustic sheeting to the exterior 
of the building (part retrospective) and the change of use of 
agricultural land to dog exercise area. 
 

(Pages 55 - 
68) 

7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of next meeting  
 Thursday, 18 July 2024 at 10.00am. 

 
 
Members are reminded that to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers to adapt 
their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to contact 
Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Nicki Lishman, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01653 638476 
Email: democraticservices.east@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 12 June 2024 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 23 May, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Jill Thompson, Alpha Love-Koh, Ann Rawlinson, Nicki Lishman, Alan Goforth, 

Connor Harrison and Niamh Bonner. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
92 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

93 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2024 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
Confirmed by general affirmation. 
 
 

94 Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick declared a personal interest as a Member of the Howardian 
Hills National Landscape Joint Advisory Committee. The boundary for the Howardian Hills 
National Landscape is adjacent to the site of the application to be considered at Item 6. 
 
Councillor Lindsay Burr MBE declared a personal interest with reference to Item 6 as she 
had supported and donated to several events in Swinton village when she was a Ryedale 
District Councillor. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission. During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 
be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the reports, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, 
the National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations. Where 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

the Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission, the reasons for that 
decision were as shown in the report or as included below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission, in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report, this was because the proposal was in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report, unless 
otherwise specified below. Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are 
included below. 
 

 
 
95 ZB24/00145/FUL - Change of use of land for the siting of 5no. holiday lodges, 

improvements to existing access and associated infrastructure works at Newlyn, 
Oulston Road, Easingwold, North Yorkshire 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an application for full planning permission for the change of use of land for 
the siting of 5 no. holiday lodges and associated works at Newlyn, Oulston Road, 
Easingwold.  
 
This application was appropriate to be determined by the Area Planning Committee 
following a referral by Councillor Knapton due to the site having a history of dismissal at 
appeal and a number of material factors. 
 
Neil Goodrum spoke to object to the application. 
 
Jon Saddington, Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Presenting the report, the Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to: 
 

 The planting plan, protection of existing trees and planting of replacement trees if 
required. 

 The site’s position adjacent to a settlement and its facilities. 

 The land levels and drainage within the site and the adjacent land. 
 
During consideration of the item, the Committee considered the following matters: 
 

 The location of the site adjacent to a residential area. 

 The history of the previous planning application for the site. 

 Details of how the site will operate and the Management Plan. 

 The design and specification of the lodges. 

 The land levels within the site. 
 
DECISION 
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED subject to more information being received on; 
 

 The land levels of the site. 

 The Management Plan for the use of the site. 

 Details of the ownership of the lodges and whether long or short term lets. 

 Details of the design of the proposed lodges. 

 The street scene and elevations of the lodges, in particular those in the northwest 
corner of the site. 

 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

96 ZE23/01660/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural and equestrian land to allow the 
siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 1no. wardens lodge and 1no. reception/shop with 
associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping (revised detail to 
planning approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021) at Land off Daskett Hill, Sheriff 
Hutton 
 
Report of the Head of Development Management – Community Development sought 
determination of a planning application for change of use of agricultural and equestrian land 
to allow the siting of 24no. holiday lodges, 1no. wardens lodge and 1no. reception/shop with 
associated access, parking, infrastructure and landscaping (revised detail to planning 
approval 20/00701/MFUL dated 15.11.2021) on land at Daskett Hill, Sheriff Hutton.  
 
The application was referred to the Committee for determination owing to the range of 
issues raised. 
 
The Planning Officer advised the Committee that the Planning Agent had advised that the 
units proposed for the site were no longer available. Officers were of the view that the exact 
appearance of the units should be secured, prior to any decision on the application being 
made. 
 
Officers had been advised that amended plans would be submitted and therefore sought 
deferral of the item. 
 
DECISION 
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED in order for more information to be received 
including amended plans showing the exact appearance including the form, glazing and 
footprint of the alternative units. Any material difference may be subject to re-advertising. 
 
Voting record 
Confirmed by general affirmation. 
 
 

97 22/01290/MFUL - Erection of 20no. dwellings comprising 3no. one bedroom, 6no. two 
bedroom, 9no. three bedroom and 2no. four bedroom dwellings with associated 
access, garaging, parking and landscaping on land at OS field 0042, East Street, 
Swinton, Malton 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the erection of 20no. dwellings comprising 3no. one bedroom, 
6no. two bedroom, 9no. three bedroom and 2no. four bedroom dwellings with associated 
access, garaging, parking and landscaping on land at OS Field 0042, East Street, Swinton, 
Malton. 
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination because it 
was considered that significant planning issues had been raised. 
 
Presenting the report, the Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to: 
 

 New information shared in the Updates List issued on 20 May 2024. 

 A request for authority to be delegated to the Planning Manager to agree and 
impose suitable conditions regarding the drainage of the site. 

Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The proposals to address highway issues on East Street, Swinton. 

 Off-site highway works to be the subject of a S278 agreement under the Highways 
Act and therefore not necessary to be included in the S106 agreement. 

 The available evidence of the need for affordable housing. 
 
Kavitha Thiagarajan spoke to object to the application. 
 
Jon Saddington, Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the item, the Committee considered the following matters: 
 

 The location and security of the battery storage building 

 The definition of the affordable housing proposed, the demonstrable need for 
affordable housing, its allocation and monitoring. 

 Highway and accessibility issues on East Street. 

 The safety issues associated with the pond, which was in close proximity to the site. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Committee be minded to approve the planning permission, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement with 
terms as detailed in Table 1 on page 71 of the agenda. Authority be delegated to the 
Planning Manager in consultation with Chair of the Committee to amend the conditions 
subject to any further requirements of the Local Lead Flood Authority. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous. 
 
 

98 Any other items 
 
There was no other business. 
 
 

99 Date of next meeting 
 
Thursday, 20 June 2024 at 10.00am 
 
 

Page 6



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

20 June 2024 
 

ZE24/00344/FUL - Change of use of existing open space/playground to form 
additional domestic curtilage to Mulberry House to include erection of a greenhouse 

and formation of tennis court with 2.75 metre high fencing and change of use of 
equivalent area of agricultural land to form public open space/playground for 

community use adjacent to Owaldkirk Village Hall to include play equipment, timber 
shed, pergola and site landscaping at OS Fields 4490 and 4090, York Road, 

Oswaldkirk on behalf of Trustees Of Oswaldkirk Village Hall & Mr William Brannon 
 

Report of the Head of Development Management – Community Development 
Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1. To determine a planning application for change of use of existing open 

space/playground to form additional domestic curtilage to Mulberry House to include 

erection of a greenhouse and formation of tennis court with 2.75 metre high fencing 

and change of use of equivalent area of agricultural land to form public open 

space/playground for community use adjacent to Oswaldkirk Village Hall to include 

play equipment, timber shed, pergola and site landscaping on land at OS Fields 4490 

and 4090, York Road, Oswaldkirk. 

1.2. The application has been referred to the Committee for determination owing to the 

range of issues raised. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
listed below and a Unilateral Undertaking. 

 
2.1. This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of existing open 

space/playground to form additional domestic curtilage to Mulberry House to include 
erection of a greenhouse and formation of tennis court with 2.75 metre high fencing and 
change of use of equivalent area of agricultural land to form public open space/playground 
for community use adjacent to Oswaldkirk Village Hall to include play equipment, timber 
shed, pergola and site landscaping. 
 

2.2. The application relates to two parcels of land. The existing playing field is located to the 
west of York Road, south of the village of Oswaldkirk. The site is located immediately to the 
north of Mulberry House and is accessed by a footpath adjacent to York Road. The site 
provides timber play equipment and open space. 
 

2.3. The second parcel of land is located immediately to the south of the Village Hall and is 
currently agricultural land. The site is located to the east of the public house and west of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

residential dwellings. Both parcels of land are located outside of the village developments, 
within the wider open countryside and are both within the Oswaldkirk Conservation Area 
and Howardian Hills National Landscape. 
 

2.4. The scheme for the proposed community facility is considered to be acceptable in principle 
and would align with the provisions of SP11 (Community Facilities and Services) of the 
Ryedale Plan – Local Plan Strategy. The position of the site in relation to the Village Hall 
and wider community is considered to provide better and safer access for users and would 
in turn, likely help to sustain the existing Village Hall.  
 

2.5. Both schemes are considered to be acceptable in terms of character and form and subject 
to conditions, it is considered that they can both be delivered without causing harm to the 
surrounding wider landscape, Conservation Area or Howardian Hills. Consideration has 
been given to neighbouring residential amenity and it is considered that the proposed 
playing field can be accommodated without causing material harm to residential amenity, 
with the scheme complying with guidance provided by the Designing Out Crime Officer. 
 

2.6. To ensure that the new play area/open space is delivered, and in a timely manner, the 
applicants have entered into a Unilateral Undertaking which will ensure that the new play 
area be open for use within six months of the date of the permission, or date of the transfer 
of the land ownership, whichever is the later. On this basis, the scheme is considered to be 
acceptable and the application is recommended for approval.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 3 

[...]
hern boundaries. 
 

10.7. The new location of the playing field is considered to be more appropriate, providing better 
and safer access for users, located adjacent to the village hall building, off the village Main 
Street. Furthermore, it is likely that new location of the site will provide wider community 
benefits given its proximity to the village hall. 
 

10.8. Given the topography of the site for the proposed playing field, it is acknowledged that the 
facility will not be able to provide equivalent facilities to the existing site, such as a tennis 
court. However, the proximity of the site to the Village Hall and in a more central position 
within the village, will likely lead to wider benefits including helping to sustain the Village 
Hall. 
 

10.9. Given a replacement playing field is proposed, which would provide the same scale of open 
space as existing, the principle of the change of use of the existing playing field to domestic 
curtilage for Mulberry House is considered to be acceptable, subject to the wider 
considerations. 
 

10.10. To ensure that the new playing field facility is delivered, the applicants have entered into a 
Unilateral Undertaking which specifies that: 
 
“The Owner and Developer Covenants with the Council:- 
to deliver the new play area referred to in the Planning Application so that it is open for 
community use by the date which is six months from the date of Planning Permission or six 
months from the transfer of the Property from the Owner to the Developer, whichever is the 
latter.” 
 

10.11. The LPA would have preferred that the new playing field be completed and open for use 
prior to the cessation of the use of the existing playing field to ensure the continuous 
provision of the community facility. However, due to the transfer of land ownership and 
subsequent insurance liability concerns, this is not considered to be reasonably possible. As 
such, the requirement that the new play area be open for use within six mo
[...]
n result in levels of noise and disturbance that 

could be harmful to the amenity of nearby residential properties.  

 

10.35. A number of objections have been received citing concerns in relation to the potential 

impact on neighbouring amenity including noise and disturbance and overlooking. 

 

10.36. It is noted on the plans that the proposed timber play equipment would be located in the 

south-west corner of the application site, the furthest most point from residential properties. 

The nearest residential receptor would be located approximately 30 metres from the play 

equipment. 

 

10.37. Furthermore, it is noted that substantial planting is proposed to the north-east and eastern 

boundaries of the site.  

 

10.38. The Designing Out Crime Officer has noted in their response that care needs to be taken 

when siting children’s play areas to ensure that they are not too close to residential 

properties to reduce the potential for noise complaints and that the proposed site layout 

Page 19



 14 

indicates that suitable buffer distances between the nearest item of play equipment and the 

nearest dwelling are in line with the guidance provided by Fields in Trust. 

 

10.39. The DOCO also notes that POS should be well-overlooked with strong levels of natural 

surveillance to provide a sense of guardianship that can deter criminal or anti-social 

behaviour and that the proposed POS would provide greater levels of surveillance than the 

existing facility. 

 

10.40. The applicants have provided a management plan with details of how the POS, equipment 

and facilities would be maintained and the site managed, which will be conditioned.  

 

10.41. It is acknowledged that the proposed playing field may result in an increased level of noise 

and disturbance to properties within the village, given the existing agricultural use of the 

land. However, the applicants have given careful consideration to the position of the 

proposed play equipment which, together with the proposed landscaping, is not considered 

to result in a level of disturbance that would result in significant adverse material impacts 

upon neighbouring amenity. 

 

10.42. It is also noted that no comments have been received from Environmental Health. 

 

10.43. The proposed extension to the domestic curtilage for Mulberry House is not considered to 

result in material harm to occupiers of neighbouring properties. 

 

10.44. Subject to conditions, it is considered that the proposal would not result in materially 

adverse impacts in respect of residential amenity and as a result, the proposal is considered 

to comply with the requirements of Policy SP20. 

11.0 PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 
 
11.1. The principle of both elements of the development are considered to be acceptable. The 

relocation of the playing field is considered to be in better location for the village and more 
easily and safely located for users. It is considered that both elements can be 
accommodated without causing material harm to the character of the Conservation Area 
and National Landscape, or material harm to the occupiers of neighbouring properties. 
 

11.2. It is therefore considered that subject to conditions and the Unilateral Undertaking, that the 
proposal is in compliance with Policies SP11 (Community Facilities and Services), SP12 
(Heritage), SP13 (Landscapes), SP16 (Design), SP19 (Presumption in Favour of 
Sustainable Development) and SP20 (Generic Development Management Issues) of the 
Ryedale Plan – Local Plan Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
Consequently, the scheme is recommended for approval.  
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed below. 

 
Recommended conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of this 

permission.  

Page 20



 15 

Reason: To ensure compliance with Section 51 of the Planning and Co
[...]
d species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives 
written consent to any variation. 

 
Reason: To protect visual amenity and the character of the area and to ensure a 
satisfactory environment having regard to SP13 and SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan 
Strategy 
 

INFORMATIVE 

1. This planning permission is also subject to a Unilateral Undertaking under Section 106 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.  

2. Any tree or hedgerow removal is required to be undertaken without harming nesting birds 
or destroying their nests. The main nesting and breeding season runs from 1 March to 31 
August. If this is unavoidable checks should be undertaken by a suitably qualified ecologist 
prior to any felling or cutting of trees or shrubs, in order to prevent disturbance to breeding 
birds which are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended). 

 

Target determination date: 14.05.2024 
 
Case Officer: Ellie Hardie, eleanor.hardie@northyorks.gov.uk 

 

Page 22

mailto:Caseofficer@northyorks.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

20 JUNE 2024 
 

Change of use of land to a gypsy/traveller site with 4no. family pitches each 
with 1no static caravan, 1no. touring caravan, 1no. dayroom/amenity block and 

parking spaces; together with the installation of 1no. bio-disc treatment plant and 
associated landscaping on land at Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton, on behalf of Mr 

and Mrs Sykes. 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report and Background 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the change of use of land to a four-pitch 
family traveller site. 

1.2     The application is referred to committee for determination based on the planning 
issues raised and following deferral of an application to change the use of the land 
to a traveller site at the 
[...]
eneral-binding-rules-small-sewage-
discharge-to-the-ground 

 
15 Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, prior to the amenity building being 

brought into use, the agreed foul water drainage system shall be installed and 
operational, to the satisfaction of an approved Building Control Inspector. Any 
variation from the agreed foul water drainage system shall require the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: In the interests of appropriate drainage in accordance with Policy SP17 of 
the Ryedale Plan, Local Plan Strategy.  
 

16 Prior to the installation of gates for each pitch, full details of the gate design, means 
of opening, materials and colour shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area in accordance with Policy SP20 of 
the Local Plan Strategy. 

 
Informative: 
 
The applicant is required to apply to the Council's Housing department for a caravan site 
licence. 
 
Target Determination Date: 00.00.0000 

Case Officer: jillthompson1@northyorks.gov.uk 

Appendix A – Proposed Site Layout Plan 
 

Page 52

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/general-binding-rules-small-sewage-discharge-to-the-ground
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/general-binding-rules-small-sewage-discharge-to-the-ground
mailto:jillthompson1@northyorks.gov.uk


22/00102/FUL

Page 53



22/00102/FUL

Page 54



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

14 JUNE 2024 
 

ZE23/00437/FUL -CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER AGRICULTURAL BUILDING FOR USE 
AS A (SMALL BREEDS) DOG BREEDING KENNEL AND DOMESTIC STORAGE 

TOGETHER WITH AN EXTENSION TO THE BUILDING TO PROVIDE TOILETS AND 
EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF INSULATED 

ACOUSTIC SHEETING TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING (PART 
RETROSPECTIVE) AND THE CHANGE OF USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND TO DOG 

EXERCISE AREA. 
 

Report of the Assis
[...]
r fences, gates or walls shall be 
erected on the land without the prior approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the character and appearance of the locality in accordance with 
Policies SP13 and SP20 of the Local Plan Strategy 
 
Informative: Please note that the proposed dog breeding activity may require a 
licence the applicant will need to contact animal licensing who will advise on the 
requirements of the layout and physical conditions of the kennels. This will impact on 
the number of kennels the building will be able to accommodate and require 
conditions to be met for the welfare of the dogs. 

 
Target determination date: 23/06/2023 

 

Case Officer: jillthompson1@northyorks.gov.uk 

  

Page 67

mailto:jillthompson1@northyorks.gov.uk


 

commrep/14 

14 

Appendix A – Proposed Elevation Plan 
 
 
 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the meeting held on 23 May 2024
	4 ZE24/00344/FUL - Change of use of existing open space/playground to form additional domestic curtilage to Mulberry House to include erection of a greenhouse and formation of tennis court with 2.75 metre high fencing and change of use of equivalent area of agricultural land to form public open space/playground for community use adjacent to Owaldkirk Village Hall to include play equipment, timber shed, pergola and site landscaping at OS Fields 4490 and 4090, York Road, Oswaldkirk
	5 22/00102/FUL - Change of use of land to a gypsy/traveller site with 4no. family pitches each with 1no static caravan, 1no. touring caravan, 1no. dayroom/amenity block and parking spaces; together with the installation of 1no. bio-disc treatment plant and associated landscaping on land at Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton
	22-00102-FUL Plans

	6 ZE23/00437/FUL - Change of use of former agricultural building for use as a (small breeds) dog breeding kennel and domestic storage together with an extension to the building to provide toilets and external alterations including the installation of insulated acoustic sheeting to the exterior of the building (part retrospective) and the change of use of agricultural land to dog exercise area.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 20 June, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick in the Chair, plus Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, 
Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers Present: Jill Thompson, Alpha Love-Koh, Nicki Lishman and Eleanor Hardie. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
100 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

101 Minutes for the meeting held on 23 May 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2024 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
Carried by general affirmation. 
 
 

102 Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Caroline Goodrick declared a personal interest in item 4 as she was a Member of 
the Howardian Hills National Landscape Joint Advisory Committee and Oswaldkirk falls 
within the boundary of the Howardian Hills National Landscape. 
 
 

103 ZE24/00344/FUL - Change of use of existing open space/playground to form 
additional domestic curtilage to Mulberry House to include erection of a greenhouse 
and formation of tennis court with 2.75 metre high fencing and change of use of 
equivalent area of agricultural land to form public open space/playground for 
community use adjacent to Owaldkirk Village Hall to include play equipment, timber 
shed, pergola and site landscaping at OS Fields 4490 and 4090, York Road, 
Oswaldkirk 
 
The Head of Development Management – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for the change of use of existing open 
space/playground to form additional domestic curtilage to Mulberry House. To include 
erection of a greenhouse and formation of tennis court with 2.75 metre high fencing and 
change of use of equivalent area of agricultural land to form public open space/playground 
for community use adjacent to Owaldkirk Village Hall. To include play equipment, timber 
shed, pergola and site landscaping at OS Fields 4490 and 4090, York Road, Oswaldkirk. 
 
The application was reported to the Area Planning Committee for determination as it was 
considered that the number of letters of representation received raised material planning 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

issues including the principle of development, landscape and heritage impacts and 
neighbouring amenity. 
 
Presenting the report, the officer drew Members attention to: 
 

 The location of the proposed playing field and its proximity to the village hall  

 Better and safer access for users 

 The proximity of the proposed new community facility to the village hall, which it was 
hoped would help sustain the village hall and provide wider benefits to the 
community 
 

Several objections had been received in relation to neighbouring amenity and it was 
acknowledged that such a facility may cause noise and disturbance.  
 
Consideration had been given to the position of the play equipment within the site, which 
would be cited in the southwest corner, the furthest point from residential properties. The 
North Yorkshire Police Designing Out Crime Officer had advised that the site layout plan 
showed that suitable distances could be achieved and were in line with Fields in Trust 
guidance. 
 
Substantial planting was proposed to the north-east and eastern boundaries of the site, 
which would help to mitigate any noise impacts. Given the position of the equipment on the 
site, together with the proposed landscaping, it was not considered that the development 
would result in a level of disturbance that would have significant material adverse impacts 
on neighbouring amenity. 
 
Mike Aherne spoke to represent the Parish Meeting. 
 
Helen Goodman spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the item, the Committee expressed their support for the application 
with particular reference to: 
 

 The safety of users on the road to the current site 

 Safeguarding concerns, as the current site is very well screened 

 The contribution of the proposed site to the viability of the village hall 
 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in the report and the 
completion of a unilateral undertaking on terms satisfactory to the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

104 22/00102/FUL - Change of use of land to a gypsy/traveller site with 4no. family pitches 
each with 1no static caravan, 1no. touring caravan, 1no. dayroom/amenity block and 
parking spaces; together with the installation of 1no. bio-disc treatment plant and 
associated landscaping on land at Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton 
 
It was recommended that, due to a procedural issue, this application be deferred. 
 
Decision 
 
DEFERRED. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

105 ZE23/00437/FUL - Change of use of former agricultural building for use as a (small 
breeds) dog breeding kennel and domestic storage together with an extension to the 
building to provide toilets and external alterations including the installation of 
insulated acoustic sheeting to the exterior of the building (part retrospective) and the 
change of use of agricultural land to dog exercise area. 
 
It was recommended that, due to a procedural issue, this application be deferred. 
 
Decision 
 
DEFERRED. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 
 
 

106 Any other items 
 
There were no further items of business. 
 
 

107 Date of next meeting 
 
Thursday, 18 July 2024. 
 
 


